and do not reflect the impact of Equity Bank s historical operating results or
changes in other balance sheet amounts subsequent to March 31, 1994.
The Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet is based on assumptions and
approximations and, therefore, does not reflect in precise numerical terms the
impact of the transaction on the historical financial statements. In addition,
such pro forma financial statements should not be used as a basis for
forecasting the future operations of the Company.

   Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   (Unaudited)

   March 31, 1994
   ___________________________________________
   Pro Forma Adjustments
   As
   Actual   (Note A)   (Note B)   Adjusted
   ___________________________________________
   (Amounts in thousands)
Assets
Current Assets:
  Cash   $  7,691  $ 65,320   $(65,320)   $   7,691
  Trade accounts receivable,
   net   57,524   57,524
  Inventories   47,948   47,948
  Supplies and prepaid items   2,628   2,628
   ___________________________________________
   115,791   65,320   (65,320)   115,791
Operating property, plant and
  equipment, net   62,830   (2,472)   60,358

Investments and other assets:
  Loan receivable, secured by
   real estate   13,968   (3,860)   10,108
  Other real estate properties   4,581   4,581
  Other assets   11,681   11,681
   ___________________________________________
   30,230   (3,860)   26,370
   ___________________________________________
   $208,851   $65,320  $(71,652)  $ 202,519
   ===========================================
Liabilities, preferred and
 common stocks and other
 stockholders  equity
Current Liabilities:
  Drafts payable   $   592   $   -   $   -   $   592
  Accounts payable   35,332   35,332
  Accrued Liabilities   5,855   5,855
  Current portion of long-
   term debt   15,967   15,967

   ___________________________________________
   57,746   57,746

Long-term debt   37,526   6,138   43,664
Notes payable   65,320   (65,320)
Net liabilities of Financial
  Service Business to be sold
  in 1994   37,470   (37,470)
Redeemable, noncumulative,
  convertible preferred stock   154   154
Non-redeemable preferred
  stock, common stock and other
  stockholders  equity   75,955   25,000   100,955
   ___________________________________________
   $208,851   $65,320  $(71,652)   $202,519
   ===========================================

Note A

Pro forma adjustment to recognize the cash required by the Company to purchase
the Retained Corporations from Equity Bank prior to the sale of Equity Bank to
the Purchaser. The Company is negotiating with a lender to borrow the funds
with which to fund the purchase. The borrowed funds plus interest will be
repaid from the proceeds of the sale of Equity Bank. As the carrying value of
the Retained Assets and Retained Corporations on a consolidated basis will not
change as a result of the purchase, no adjustment to such carrying value is